## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_-2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT PUBLIC FACILITIES CORPORATION, TO EXECUTE A LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE WITH CENTRAL BANK & TRUST CO., AND A MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, FOR THE HOPE CENTER PROPERTY LOCATED AT 360 W. LOUDON AVENUE.

WHEREAS, the Hope Center desires to construct an addition to the property it leases from the Urban County Government Public Facilities Corporation, located at 360 W. Loudon Avenue, to offer transitional housing;

WHEREAS, the Urban County Government has allocated \$2,000,000.00 for this project on a reimbursement basis;

WHEREAS, the Hope Center needs private financing to ensure it timely completes the project;

WHEREAS, the private lender, Central Bank & Trust Co., desires that the parties execute a leasehold mortgage in its favor, in order to secure the private loan;

WHEREAS, the Urban County Government desires to authorize the execution of a leasehold mortgage by the Urban County Government Public Facilities Corporation so that Hope Center may obtain private financing for this project.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government Public Facilities Corporation, be and hereby is authorized to execute a leasehold mortgage with Central Bank & Trust Co. and a memorandum of lease, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, related to the Hope Center property located at 360 W. Loudon Avenue.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage. PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST: